amount equal to the lease liability on January 1, 2019, less
any amount previously recognized under IAS 37 for onerous
contract provisions, less previously recognized lease
inducement liabilities. This resulted in a $19,977 adjustment to
retained earnings.

iii.	 Onerous contract provisions
On initial adoption, management applied the practical expedient
to use Olympia’s previous assessment under IAS 37 for onerous
contracts. This resulted in a reduction of $0.07 million to other
liabilities and charges.

iv.	 Other liabilities
On transition, Olympia applied the remaining balance of the
previously recognized lease inducements provision and straight-
line rent liability against the right-of-use assets. This resulted in a
reduction of $0.28 million in other liabilities and charges, and an
adjustment of $0.79 million to non-current other liabilities.

v.	 Lease liabilities
On adoption of IFRS 16, Olympia recognized lease liabilities
in relation to leases which had previously been classified
as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17, “Leases”

Impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 	 Notes 	 As reported at
	 December 31, 2018 	 Adjustments

	 Balance on
	 adoption as at
	 January 1, 2019

Assets

Trade and other receivables 	 i 	 2,272,037 	 41,741 	 2,313,778

Right-of-use assets, net 	 ii 	 - 	 2,680,497

	 iii 	 - 	 (73,635	)

	 iv 	 - 	 (999,876	) 	 1,606,986

Long-term lease receivable 	 i 	 - 	 99,467 	 99,467

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current portion of lease liabilities 	 v 	 - 	 (855,387	) 	 (855,387	)

Non-current lease liabilities 	 v 	 - 	 (1,946,341	) 	 (1,946,341	)

Other liabilities 	 iv 	 (1,528,078	) 	 281,806 	 (1,246,272	)

Non-current other liabilities 	 iv 	 (791,705	) 	 791,705 	 -

Retained earnings 	 ii 	 (7,214,540	) 	 (19,977	) 	 (7,234,517	)

	 (7,262,286	) 	 - 	 (7,262,286	)

312019 Annual Report  |  Olympia Financial Group Inc.

(“IAS 17”). Under the principles of the new standard, these leases
have been measured at the present value of the remaining lease
payments, discounted using Olympia’s incremental borrowing
rate at January 1, 2019. The incremental borrowing rate as at
January 1, 2019 was 5.99%. Leases with a remaining term of
less than twelve months and low-value leases were excluded.
Total lease liabilities of $2.8 million were recorded as at
January 1, 2019.

Reconciliation of commitments to lease liability
The following table provides a reconciliation of the commitments

[…]

•	� Account for lease payments as an expense and not recognize
a right-of-use asset if the underlying asset is of a low dollar
value (less than $8,000); and

•	� Use Olympia’s previous assessment under IAS 37, “Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” (“IAS 37”) for
onerous contracts instead of reassessing the right-of-use
assets for impairment on January 1, 2019.

Notes:

i.	 Sublease contract
On transition, Olympia reassessed the classification of its
sublease contracts previously classified as operating leases
under IAS 17. Olympia concluded that its sublease is a
finance lease under IFRS 16, and as a result, a $0.14 million
net investment in finance lease was recognized on adoption of
IFRS 16.

ii.	 Right-of-use assets
The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the
amount equal to the lease liability on January 1, 2019, less any
amount previously recognized under IAS 37 for onerous contract
provisions, less previously recognized lease inducement
liabilities. This resulted in a $19,977 adjustment to retained
earnings.

Impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 	 Notes 	 As reported at
	 December 31, 2018 	 Adjustments

	 Balance on
	 adoption as at
	 January 1, 2019

Assets

Trade and other receivables 	 i 	 2,272,037 	 41,741 	 2,313,778

Right-of-use assets, net 	 ii 	 -  	 2,680,497

	 iii 	 -  	 (73,635	)

	 iv 	 -  	 (999,876	) 	 1,606,986

Long-term lease receivable 	 i 	 -  	 99,467 	 99,467

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current portion of lease liabilities 	 v 	 -  	 (855,387	) 	 (855,387	)

Non-current lease liabilities 	 v 	 -  	 (1,946,341	) 	 (1,946,341	)

Other liabilities 	 iv 	 (1,528,078	) 	 281,806 	 (1,246,272	)

Non-current other liabilities 	 iv 	 (791,705	) 	 791,705 	 -

Retained earnings 	 ii 	 (7,214,540	) 	 (19,977	) 	 (7,234,517	)

	 (7,262,286	) 	 -  	 (7,262,286	)

53

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 Annual Report  |  Olympia Financial Group Inc.

iii.	 Onerous contract provisions
On initial adoption, management applied the practical expedient
to use Olympia’s previous assessment under IAS 37 for onerous
contracts. This resulted in a reduction of $0.07 million to other
liabilities and charges.

iv.	 Other liabilities
On transition, Olympia applied the remaining balance of the
previously recognized lease inducements provision and straight-
line rent liability against the right-of-use assets. This resulted in a
reduction of $0.28 million in other liabilities and charges, and an